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Michael J. Gearin, WSBA # 20982 
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Brian T. Peterson, WSBA # 42088 
K&L GATES LLP 
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900 
Seattle, WA  98104-1158 
(206) 623-7580 
 
 

Honorable Christopher M. Alston 
Chapter 11 
Hearing Location: Seattle, Rm. 7206 
Hearing Date: Friday, February 1, 2019 
Hearing Time:  11:00 a.m. 
Response Date: January 25, 2019 
 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

AT SEATTLE 

In re: 

NORTHWEST TERRITORIAL MINT, LLC, 

 Debtor. 

Case No.  16-11767-CMA 
 
SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY DECLARATION 
OF MARK CALVERT IN SUPPORT OF FEE 
APPLICATIONS OF CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE 
AND TRUSTEE’S PROFESSIONALS 

Mark Calvert declares as follows: 

1. I am the Chapter 11 Trustee of Northwest Territorial Mint, LLC (“NWTM” or 

“Debtor”). I am over eighteen (18) years of age and I am competent in all ways to testify. Unless 

otherwise stated herein, the following declaration is based on my personal knowledge.  I submit this 

Declaration in Support of the Trustee’s First Application for Compensation (Dkt. No. 1926) (the 

“Trustee Application”); the First Application for Compensation of Cascade Capital Group LLC as 

Accountants for the Chapter 11 Trustee (Dkt. No. 1924) (the “Cascade Application”); and K&L 

Gates LLP Application for Compensation (Dkt. No. 1928) (the “K&L Gates Application,” and 

together with the Trustee’s Application and the Cascade Application, the “Fee Applications”). 

2. This Declaration addresses certain issues raised in responses filed since the initial 

hearing on the Fee Applications.  

3. There are approximately twenty-three generic objections and responses filed by 

creditors in connection with the Fee Applications. The creditors have expressed frustration that there 

will be no return to unsecured creditors. I share the creditors’ frustration. The creditors and the Court 

Case 16-11767-CMA    Doc 2016    Filed 01/29/19    Ent. 01/29/19 20:16:55    Pg. 1 of 20



 

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY DECLARATION OF MARK 
CALVERT IN SUPPORT OF FEE APPLICATIONS OF 
CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE AND TRUSTEE’S 
PROFESSIONALS- 2 
 
502063106 v4 

 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

K&L GATES LLP 
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SUITE 2900 
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-1158 

TELEPHONE: (206) 623-7580 
FACSIMILE: (206) 623-7022 

should know that I have made every effort to preserve and protect the business assets of the estate, 

reorganize the debtor’s business, and generate a return to unsecured creditors. I operated the debtor’s 

business for twenty-one months, paid all postpetition operating expenses, and resolved and paid all 

the secured and virtually all the administrative claims in the case. In addition, I liquidated the assets 

of the estate through a difficult and labor intensive process including multiple court approved sales 

of significant asset packages of the estate.   

4. Many of the generic objections appear to have been filed due to the solicitation of 

creditors by Joshua Gibbons, a blogger who has made a habit of spreading false and defamatory 

rumors and unsupported speculation about this case online. Mr. Gibbons is not a creditor or party in 

interest of the estate, and has no pecuniary interest in the case.  At the initial hearing on the Trustee 

Professionals’ Applications, the Court found that Mr. Gibbons had no standing and ruled that it 

would not consider Mr. Gibbons submissions. Subsequently, Mr. Gibbons solicited creditors to file 

objections to the fee applications. At least one creditor has forwarded a message to me what appears 

to be a generic email that he received from Mr. Gibbons in which Gibbons alleges, based upon his 

sheer speculation, that there has been fraudulent diversion of assets from the bankruptcy estate and 

urges individuals to “please take action.”  In his solicitation, Mr. Gibbons defines action to include 

reporting bankruptcy fraud to the Department of Justice and writing to the Court.  In his solicitation, 

Mr. Gibbons provides a script for the letter that he suggests that creditors write. The solicitation 

states “The simplest 'script' could go something like this: 

•I am a creditor,  

•It looks like Sierra Mint took over many NWTM assets,  

•If so, Sierra Mint may well have caused NWTM to shut down, losing $10M or so of value,  

•The professionals should not get paid until they have investigated this and taken appropriate 

action” 
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Mr. Gibbons solicitation to creditors appears to be in the realm of offering legal advice.  Mr. 

Gibbons’ untruthful speculations have made an already difficult case even more difficult for the 

creditors as creditors have emotionally responded to these false and spurious allegations.  

5. I have reviewed the declaration filed by Mr. Atalla in connection with the fee 

applications.  I have fully paid Mr. Atalla’s allowed claim administrative claim in this case.  

6. Mr. Atalla’s allegation that I did not respond to his purchase offers is not true. I 

provided my responses to his inquiries in writing through my counsel. Attached hereto as Exhibit A 

and Exhibit B are my legal counsel’s written responses to Mr. Atalla’s offers to purchase property of 

the estate.  

7. Mr. Atalla has alleged that I entered into a consignment arrangement with Paul 

Wagner. There is no existing agreement between myself and Mr. Wagner to sell the “store 

inventory” of NWTM on a consignment basis. I explored the possibility of entering into an 

agreement with Mr. Wagner but he never finalized such agreement. On January 24, 2019, Mr. 

Wagner sent me the attached letter withdrawing his interest in selling such assets on a consignment 

basis, in part, because of false allegations being propounded by the Pehls, Atalla, and Joshua 

Gibbons. That letter is attached hereto as Exhibit C.  I believe that the false allegations against Mr. 

Wagner, forcing him to withdraw his interest in cosigning the inventory, will result in a material 

degradation of the value of the store inventory that remains in the estate. 

8. I continue to investigate avenues for the liquidation of the remaining assets of the 

estate, including the store inventory.  However, I have no interest in consigning assets with Mr. 

Atalla. The estate has already contracted for services with Mr. Atalla, and Mr. Atalla failed to 

perform under that agreement. Mr. Atalla has no current business, and no ability to perform on a 

contract to liquidate store inventory. I have other reasons that I do not believe it advisable to do 

business with Mr. Atalla on terms which would require the estate to depend upon his future 

performance.  Mr. Atalla is free to make an all cash offer to purchase the store inventory.  
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9. Mr. Atalla also speculates that Sierra Mint has been profiting from NTWM assets 

because the customer service number for the NWTM Amazon seller account is a Sierra Mint 

number. Based on this fact, Atalla concludes that revenues from the Amazon account are being 

diverted to Sierra Mint’s accounts. This is patently false. Atalla asserts that the Amazon revenues are 

not recorded in the Trustee’s operating reports. But the Amazon revenues are reflected on the 

operating reports.  See,  e.g., MOR of October, 2018 UST-14 Statement of Cash Receipts Detail 

Exhibit 3.1 reflecting receipt of “Amazon Collections” on October 9, 2018 and October 22, 2019.  

Mr. Wagner has not received any of the revenues from Amazon sales. Revenues from the Amazon 

seller account are deposited directly into NWTM bank accounts. Mr. Wagner, who operates Sierra 

Mint, handled customer inquiries on that account while he was an employee of the Mint. He 

continued to do so, without compensation, when he left NWTM and began operating Sierra Mint and 

that is the reason that the Sierra Mint phone number is reflected on the Amazon account.  

10. Ms. Pehl has filed a response to the Fee Applications. The Pehl response is a renewal 

of prior letters submitted to the Court, which I previously addressed in my supplemental submissions 

to this Court that were filed on January 18, 2019. The Pehls repeat the wild and unsupported 

conspiracy theory that I spun off a profitable China die operation from the estate and vested Mr. 

Wagner with control over that business in order to divert the profits from that business from the 

estate. These allegations are patently false. Pehl bases her conclusion on an exhibit she procured 

from materials that I presented to the Committee in confidence.  That exhibit is entitled “Snap Shot 

of March Accomplishments and April Priorities”, was prepared by Mr. Atalla and contains the 

following sentence: “Separated the stock business as a micro business, a customer of the Mint.” This 

sentence refers to my efforts to evaluate the profitability of certain aspects of the debtor’s business 

on an accounting basis. I never “spun off” the stock sales aspects of the business and never diverted 

any business lines of NWTM to Paul Wagner or Sierra Mint.   
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11. The Pehls’ submitted a letter to the Court in October, 2018 which contained false 

allegations regarding the diversion of the “China business.” I addressed those allegations in the 

materials I filed with the Court in November, 2018, in response to the Court’s letter dated 

November 6, 2018.  Given the allegations surrounding Sierra Mint, I commissioned an independent 

accounting firm, Clark Nuber, to conduct a specific procedures report regarding Sierra Mint sales to 

confirm that Sierra Mint was not using NWTM dies. I asked for and obtained Mr. Wagner’s 

cooperation with Clark Nuber to conduct the specific procedures.  I paid for the specific procedures 

report with my own funds, and have not and will not seek reimbursement from the estate for the 

services of Clark Nuber. The purpose of the procedures was to assure myself that I had not missed 

something given all the allegations regarding China dies.  A copy of the report is attached hereto as 

Exhibit D. The report indicates that for each Sierra Mint purchase through its Chinese manufacturer, 

“die costs” were included in each invoice. The procedures also confirmed that Sierra Mint paid its 

Chinese die manufacturer, Yong Tuo Emblem Co., LTD for the creation of those dies. This report 

confirmed my belief that Sierra Mint was not making use of dies that had been created for NWTM 

contrary to the allegations made some. 

 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is 

true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

EXECUTED this 29th day of January 2019 at Seattle, Washington. 

 

     /s/ Mark Calvert  
     Mark Calvert 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 The undersigned declares as follows: 
 
 That she is a paralegal in the law firm of K&L Gates LLP, and on January 29, 2019, she 
caused the foregoing document to be filed electronically through the CM/ECF system which caused 
Registered Participants to be served by electronic means, as fully reflected on the Notice of 
Electronic Filing. 
 
 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington and the United 
States that the foregoing is true and correct. 
 
 Executed on the 29th day of January, 2019 at Seattle, Washington. 
 
 
       /s/ Denise A. Lentz    
       Denise A. Lentz 
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From: Gearin, Mike
To: Peterson, Brian T.
Subject: FW: NWTM
Date: Tuesday, January 29, 2019 11:35:26 AM

 
 

From: Gearin, Mike 
Sent: Wednesday, January 16, 2019 12:40 PM
To: Donald A Bailey
Cc: Neu, David; Calvert, Mark (EXTERNAL); Northrup, Mark D.
Subject: RE: NWTM [KLG-USW_Active01.FID52176]
 
Don: 
 
I did talk to Mark about the offer.  While the Trustee is willing to entertain offers to purchase
residual assets of the estate at the appropriate time, it is premature to do so now, especially offers
for nominal value. 
 
As you know, one of the most significant remaining assets of the estate is the store inventory with a
book value of $354K.  The Trustee intends to file a motion before the end of the month to propose a
method to liquidate this inventory.  The Trustee will need to retain many of the assets that Bill has
offered to purchase until he can conclude the liquidation of the inventory.  I believe that Mark has
already asked Bill if he is interested in acquiring the inventory and that Bill has declined to make an
offer on the inventory, but if that changes, please let us know. 
 
I would appreciate it if all communications regarding proposed transactions with the estate would be
communicated through me. 
 
Best
 
Mike
 
 
Michael J.Gearin
K&L Gates LLP 
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900 
Seattle, WA 98104 
(206) 370-6666 Direct
(206) 940-2500 Mobile 
michael.gearin@klgates.com

 
 
 

From: Donald A Bailey [mailto:donald.bailey@shaferbailey.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 16, 2019 11:37 AM
To: Gearin, Mike
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Cc: Neu, David; Calvert, Mark (EXTERNAL); Northrup, Mark D.
Subject: Re: NWTM [KLG-USW_Active01.FID52176]
 

External Sender:

Mike:
 
Bill would like to have a substantive response by the end of the week.  let me know if
that is not feasible.
 
Donald A Bailey
Attorney at Law

PLEASE NOTE NEW ADDRESS:
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle WA 98101
Phone: 206 682 4802
Mobile: 206 910 2384
 
From: Gearin, Mike
Sent: Tuesday, January 15, 2019 3:04 PM
To: donald.bailey@shaferbailey.com
Cc: Neu, David ; Calvert, Mark (EXTERNAL) ; Northrup, Mark D.
Subject: FW: NWTM [KLG-USW_Active01.FID52176]
 
Hi Don:  Please note my new email address (since maybe 2007)  michael.gearin@klgates.com.
 
We will discuss with Mark and get back to you.
 
 
Michael J.Gearin
K&L Gates LLP 
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900 
Seattle, WA 98104 
(206) 370-6666 Direct
(206) 940-2500 Mobile 
michael.gearin@klgates.com

 
 
 
From: Neu, David 
Sent: Tuesday, January 15, 2019 2:58 PM
To: Gearin, Mike
Subject: FW: NWTM
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From: Donald A Bailey <donald.bailey@shaferbailey.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 15, 2019 1:18 PM
To: Calvert, Mark (EXTERNAL) <mark@cascadecapitalgroup.com>
Cc: Neu, David <david.neu@klgates.com>; Gearin, Mike <michael.gearin@klgates.com>; Mark
Northrup <mark.northrup@millernash.com>
Subject: NWTM
 

 

Dear Mark:
 
Happy New Year!
 
Please see attached purchase offer from Bill Atalla.
 
Best,
 
Donald A Bailey
Attorney at Law

PLEASE NOTE NEW ADDRESS:
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle WA 98101
Phone: 206 682 4802
Mobile: 206 910 2384
 
This electronic message contains information from the law firm of K&L Gates LLP. The contents may be privileged and
confidential and are intended for the use of the intended addressee(s) only.  If you are not an intended addressee, note that
any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in
error, please contact me at michael.gearin@klgates.com.-5
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From: Gearin, Mike
To: Peterson, Brian T.
Subject: FW: Mint
Date: Tuesday, January 29, 2019 11:34:58 AM

 
 

From: Gearin, Mike 
Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2019 4:56 PM
To: Donald A Bailey
Subject: RE: Mint [KLG-USW_Active01.FID52176]
 
Don:  
 
               This is not at all helpful.  The Trustee is focused on finding the best available alternative to
liquidate the remaining inventory and remaining assets of the estate.  Mr. Atalla is proposing a
contract with the Trustee which would call for a long term relationship between the parties while
the liquidation of inventory occurs.   But Mr. Atalla threatens the trustee with the filing of a
declaration of some sort in connection with discussions of such an agreement.  This does not
engender the kind of trust that would be necessary to arrive at an agreement involving a relationship
going forward.  The Trustee has significant concerns regarding Mr. Atalla’s ability to perform on any
consignment agreement.  Among other things, Mr. Atalla does not have a business that could
perform the consignment sales but proposes to start up such a business.  The offer that has been
made is of de minimus value to the estate. 
 

Mr. Atalla has no standing to file anything in the bankruptcy case.  He is not a creditor or
party in interest to the bankruptcy case.  There is no motion pending to sell assets that Mr. Atalla has
expressed interest in acquiring.  If Mr. Atalla chooses to file a declaration with the Court under these
circumstances, the Trustee will be forced to conclude that he is not negotiating in good faith
regarding a purchase proposal, but has alternative motives for presentation of his proposal.  We will
not waste our time playing these games. 
 
 
 
Michael J.Gearin
K&L Gates LLP 
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900 
Seattle, WA 98104 
(206) 370-6666 Direct
(206) 940-2500 Mobile 
michael.gearin@klgates.com

 
 
 

From: Donald A Bailey [mailto:donald.bailey@shaferbailey.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2019 4:49 PM
To: Gearin, Mike
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Subject: Mint
 

External Sender:

Mike:  Bill Atalla has authorized me to put off filing the declaration until noon
Thursday, but he wants a substantive discussion of his offer to occur between now
and then.
 
Donald A Bailey
Attorney at Law

PLEASE NOTE NEW ADDRESS:
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle WA 98101
Phone: 206 682 4802
Mobile: 206 910 2384
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T: 425-454-4919 

T: 800-504-8747 

F: 425-454-4620

10900 NE 4th St 

Suite 1400 

Bellevue WA  

98004

clarknuber.com

 

 

Independent Accountant’s Report on Applying Agreed‐Upon Procedures 
 
 
Mr. Mark Calvert 
Managing Director 
Cascade Capital Group 
Seattle, Washington 
 
 
We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed to by Mr. Mark 
Calvert, on the validation of die purchases made by Sierra Mint between January 1, 2018 and 
November 12, 2018 (“the Purchases”). Mark Calvert and Sierra Mint’s management are 
responsible for the accuracy and reliability of purchasing information provided by Sierra Mint’s 
management over the period. The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of 
the parties specified in this report. Consequently, we make no representation regarding the 
sufficiency of the procedures enumerated below either for the purpose for which this report has 
been requested or for any other purpose. 
 
Procedure 1:  Obtain from Sierra Mint management a listing of dies purchased by Sierra Mint 

since inception and reconcile that to data found in Sierra Mint’s accounting 
records. 

 
Results:  Clark Nuber produced reports directly from Sierra Mint’s accounting system 

and agreed amounts to the purchasing activity reports provided separately by 
Sierra Mint management. 

 
Procedure 2:  Review source documents (e.g. invoices, purchase orders, or equivalent 

documents) and agree purchase price, supplier, and date to Sierra Mint’s 
accounting records. 

 
Results:  Clark Nuber noted that the supplier and date agreed to source documents in 

each case. We were also able to reconcile the purchase price noted on the 
source documents to Sierra Mint’s accounting records. We noted that “Die 
Costs” were included in each invoice from Yong Tuo Emblem Co., LTD. Common 
among the reconciling items were keystroke errors and entering a quoted price 
that was not updated when the invoice was received. 

 
Procedure 3:   To confirm payment, agree purchase price noted in source documents received 

in procedure 2 to bank records and Sierra Mint’s accounting records. 
 
Results:   Clark Nuber was able to observe payment of invoices from Yong Tuo Emblem 

Co., LTD through access to Sierra Mint’s online banking portal. We noted that 
the payment made agreed to the related invoice as well as Sierra Mint’s 
accounting records. 

 
This agreed‐upon procedures engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation 
standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We were not 
engaged to and did not conduct an examination or review, the objective of which would be the 
expression of an opinion or conclusion, respectively, on the Purchases. Accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion or conclusion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters 
might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.   
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‐ 2 ‐ 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of Mr. Mark Calvert and is not intended 
to be and should not be used by any other parties. 
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
November 30, 2018 
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	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.



